

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F.A. No. 117 of 2022

Krishna Sudarshan Charitable Trust

... .. Appellant

Versus

Sugriw Pandey and Ors.

... .. Respondents

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant : Mr. K.K. Ambastha, Advocate

For the Resp. No.1 : Mr. Abhinay Kumar, Advocate

14/04.05.2026

The learned counsels for the parties are present.

2. I.A. No.10184 of 2025 has been filed for adducing additional evidence.

3. The learned counsel for the respondent prays for and is granted time till 09.06.2026 to file response to the aforesaid interlocutory application.

4. *I.A. No.10184 of 2025 will be considered at the time of final hearing of the case.*

5. As per the records of this case, the appeal was admitted on 12.04.2023. The records indicate that on 05.02.2024, the learned counsel for the respondent nos.2 and 3 were also present.

6. As per the order dated 10.09.2024, the petition for substituted service of notice upon respondent no.4 was allowed. A newspaper publication regarding substituted service of notice has been placed on record.

7. Accordingly, respondent no.4 is deemed to have been duly served through substituted service and the said notice is accepted as valid.

8. *Thus, service of notice is complete.*

9. The learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that I.A. No.1749 of 2024 filed under order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 be also considered at the time of hearing.

10. With the consent of the learned counsel for the parties, post this case for 'final disposal' on 18.06.2026.

11. The learned counsels for the parties are directed to submit their synopsis of arguments along with the judgements, which they seek to rely upon, at least one week prior to the next date.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Saurav